## **RESOLUTION 2020-**

## A Resolution of the City of South Salt Lake City Council Naming a City Park for Ida and Laurie Bickley

WHEREAS, the City is committed to providing public places for the benefit of residents of, and visitors to, the City; and

WHEREAS, Mabel Todd and her family sold a one-acre property to the City which provided the City with space to build an "all abilities park"; and

WHEREAS, the new park has a one-of-a-kind playground, a globe spinner, a friendship swing, pingpong, cornhole, and many other features for people of all ages and abilities; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to honor longtime city residents Ida and Laurie Bickley in naming the park; and

WHEREAS, Ida and Laurie Bickley have volunteered at the now-moved Columbus Library three days a week for over 14 years; and

WHEREAS, Ida Bickley was awarded Citizen of the Year in 2019 for her activism and ability to bring people together; and

WHEREAS, Laurie Bickley, Ida's daughter, has Down syndrome and has made an incredible impact on the City's residents and visitors as she has helped her mother at the library and in the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Salt Lake seeks to honor the contributions of every day citizens and express the intrinsic value of people with disabilities:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by South Salt Lake Council that South Salt Lake formally names the park located on the parcels 1619407009, 1619407023, and 1619407023 the Ida and Laurie Bickley Park.

## BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

Sharla Bynum, Council Chair

City Council Vote as Recorded:

| Bynum:   |  |
|----------|--|
| deWolfe: |  |
| Huff:    |  |
| Mila:    |  |
| Pinkney: |  |
| Siwik:   |  |
| Thomas:  |  |

## ATTEST:

Craig D. Burton, City Recorder